

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

SVITLANA DOE, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KRISTI NOEM, in her official capacity as
Secretary of Homeland Security, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 1:25-cv-10495-IT

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND STAY OF DHS'S
EN MASSE TRUNCATION OF ALL VALID GRANTS OF CHNV PAROLE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
LEGAL STANDARD	7
ARGUMENT	7
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING, THEIR CLAIMS ARE JUSTICIABLE, AND DEFENDANTS’ ACTION IS REVIEWABLE	7
II. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED IN PROVING THAT THE MARCH 25 FRN’S <i>EN MASSE</i> TRUNCATION OF ALL VALID GRANTS OF CHNV PAROLE WAS UNLAWFUL	10
III. PRELIMINARY RELIEF IS NECESSARY TO STOP IMPENDING IRREPARABLE INJURY THAT IS CERTAIN TO OCCUR	15
IV. THE BALANCE OF HARDSHIPS AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGH HEAVILY IN FAVOR OF PRELIMINARY EQUITABLE RELIEF	18
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Arevalo v. Ashcroft</i> , 344 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	9
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 597 U.S. 785 (2022).....	10, 11
<i>Bollat Vasquez v. Mayorkas</i> , 520 F. Supp. 3d 94 (D. Mass. 2021)	11
<i>Bollat Vasquez v. Wolf</i> , 460 F. Supp. 3d 99 (D. Mass. 2020)	11
<i>Crowley v. Local No. 82, Furniture & Piano Moving, Furniture Store Drivers, Helpers, Warehousemen & Packers</i> , 679 F.2d 978 (1st Cir. 1982), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 467 U.S. 526 (1984)	19
<i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 591 U.S. 1 (2020).....	9
<i>Fed. Crop Ins. Corp. v. Merrill</i> , 332 U.S. 380 (1947).....	14
<i>Friends of Sierra R.R., Inc. v. I.C.C.</i> , 881 F.2d 663 (9th Cir. 1989)	14
<i>LaMarche v. Mayorkas</i> , 691 F. Supp. 3d 274 (D. Mass. 2023)	9, 10
<i>Leiva-Perez v. Holder</i> , 640 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2011) (per curiam).....	17
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	8
<i>Mass. Fair Hous. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urb. Dev.</i> , 496 F. Supp. 3d 600 (D. Mass. 2020)	7
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish and of Pottawatomis Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012).....	8, 9

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....18

Pacito v. Trump,
___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2025 WL 655076 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 28, 2025)18

Patel v. Garland,
596 U.S. 328 (2022).....9

Roe v. Mayorkas,
No. 2-cv-10808-ADB, 2023 WL 3466327 (D. Mass. May 12, 2023).....9, 10

Ross-Simons of Warwick, Inc. v. Baccarat, Inc.,
217 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2000).....18

United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy,
347 U.S. 260 (1954).....14, 15

Voice of the Arab World, Inc. v. MDTV Med. News Now, Inc.,
645 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2011).....7

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....7, 18

Statutes

5 U.S.C.
§ 704.....9
§ 705.....1, 7

8 U.S.C.
§ 1225(b)(1)(i)11
§ 1182(a)(9)(B)16
§ 1182(d)(5)(A)..... *passim*
§ 1225.....7
§ 1225(a)(1)11
§ 1225(b).....1
§ 1225(b)(1)(iii)(II).....7, 10, 11
§ 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii)8, 9

44 U.S.C.
§ 1505.....13
§ 1507.....13, 14

INA
§ 225.....7
§ 235.....7

8 U.S.C. § 1235.....7
 49 Stat. 50214

Other Authorities

8 C.F.R.

§ 212.5(e)1
 § 212.5(e)(2)(i).....6, 13, 14
 § 274a.14(b)6, 14
 § 274a.14(b)(2)6, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P

65.....1
 65(c)19

90 Fed. Reg

8443, 8444 (Jan. 29, 2025).....16
 13611.....1, 15
 13611-12 Background section11
 13612.....3, 12, 13
 13614 n.24.....3
 13617.....4
 13617 n.57.....4
 13618.....4, 16
 13618 n.68.....13
 13619.....14, 15, 16
 3619 n.70.....11
 13619-20 *passim*
 13620.....14
